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Summary

This staff report evaluates an application for Site Plan Review to construct a 10,224-square-foot addition to an
existing industrial manufacturing building. The facility and property are owned Oregon Freeze Dry (OFD)
Foods, LLC. OFD is a manufacturer of freeze-dried food products serving recreational and military clients.
The proposed building addition will allow for expansion of their existing food production capabilities. The site
is located at 525 25th Avenue SW in a Heavy Industrial (HI) zoning district (Attachment A).
The new addition will be constructed as a two-story steel framed building. A portion of the new facility will
include refrigerated and frozen food storage. Approximately 700 sf of the existing building will be demolished
to make room for the new addition, which will include 7,178 square feet of space on the first floor and 3,046
square feet of floor space on the second floor for a total of 10,224 square feet of new area.
Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450 are addressed in this report.
These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.

Application Information
Proposal:

Site Plan Review to construct a 10,224-square-foot addition to an existing
manufacturing and processing facility.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Report Prepared By:

Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner

Property Owner / Applicant:

Oregon Freeze Dry (OFD) Foods, LLC; Matt Koopman
525 25th Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97322

Architect:

Richard Brooks, RA;
15895 SW 72nd Avenue, #200, Portland, OR 97224

Engineer:

Brian Vandetta, PE, PLS;
63 East Ash Street, Lebanon, OR 97355

Address/Location

525 25th Avenue SW

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-18B; Tax Lot 900

Zoning District:

Heavy Industrial (HI)
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Comprehensive Plan
Map Designation

Industrial

Total Land Area

43,139 square feet (approx. 0.99 acres)

Existing Land Use:

Industrial Office, Manufacturing, Production and Warehouse
Oregon Freeze Dry (OFD) Foods, LLC

Neighborhood:

Oak

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Heavy Industrial (HI)
HI
Light Industrial (LI)
LI & HI

Surrounding Uses:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Industrial Uses
Industrial Uses
Industrial Uses
Railroad and Industrial Uses

Prior History:

Oregon Freeze Dry has had several permits on this site over the years. The
most recent permit is under Planning File SP-42-09, which is a Site Plan
Review for a change of use from a warehouse to manufacturing in
approximately one-half of an existing 72,000 square foot building.

Staff Decision

The application for a Site Plan Review referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this
staff report.

Notice Information

Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on November 1,
2018. At the time the comment period ended on November 15, 2018, the Albany Planning Division had
received one written comment from Linn County Commissioner, Roger Nyquist in support of the project. This
letter is included as Attachment B.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.
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Site Plan Review Criteria (ADC 2.450)
Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
1.1
City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in 25th Avenue east of the subject property.
The existing plant and offices are connected to the public sanitary sewer system. The applicant is
proposing to connect the new addition to the existing private sewer system on the site.
1.2

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment
system.

Water
1.3
City utility maps show a 16-inch public water main along the west boundary of the subject property,
and a 12-inch main through the north and east portions of the site. The existing plant is connected to
the 12-inch main.
1.4

The applicant is proposing to connect the new addition to the existing on-site private plumbing. No
modification to the water service is proposed.

1.5

The applicant is proposing to relocate a portion of the existing 12-inch public water main that lies
north of the plant in order to eliminate any conflicts between the proposed expansion and the public
main. This is acceptable, but the design and construction of the new water main must be done under
a Site Improvement (SI) permit through the City’s Public Works Department.

1.6

Public utility easements of at least 15 feet in width, centered over the main, are required for all public
water lines and appurtenances (ADC 12.370). Permanent structures are not allowed to encroach on a
public utility easement or be placed over a public water line (AMC 11.01.290).

1.7

The existing public utility easement that covers the portion of the public water main that will be
abandoned must be eliminated, and a new 15-foot wide public utility easement must be granted over
the new public water improvements.

Storm Drainage
1.8
City utility maps show a 36-inch public storm drainage main in Calapooia Street south of the subject
property. On-site private storm water collection facilities carry stormwater runoff from the site to this
public main in Calapooia Street.
1.9

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final
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plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.
1.10

Stormwater runoff from the new addition and associated pavement work will be collected within the
existing on-site private system before being discharged to the public storm drainage system.

1.11

The subject property is larger than one acre and it appears that the development will result in more
than 8,100 square feet of new and/or replacement impervious surfaces. Therefore, storm water quality
facilities will be required for this project.

1.12

A post-construction stormwater quality permit must be obtained for all new development and/or
redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the
development (AMC 12.45.030).

1.13

Applicants for a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall submit as a part of their permit
application a post-construction stormwater quality plan. Each plan shall comply with the minimum
standards outlined in the engineering standards, construction standards, and the provisions of this
chapter (AMC 12.45.080).

Conclusions
1.1

Public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities are available and adequate to serve the
proposed development.

1.2

The proposed development must be connected to public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage.

1.3

The applicant is proposing to relocate a section of public water main that lies within the expansion
area. This work must be done under a Site Improvement (SI) permit through the Public Works
Department.

1.4

The existing public utility easement over the portion of the public water main to be abandoned must
be eliminated, and a new public utility easement granted over the new public water main.

1.5

Storm water quality facilities will be required for the proposed development. The applicant must obtain
a storm water quality permit from the Public Works Department before beginning work on storm
water quality facilities.

1.6

This criterion is met with the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 1

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed project, the applicant must
abandon the portion of the existing public water main within the expansion area and construct
the new public water main. All work must be approved by the City’s Public Works
Department before building permits will be issued. Alternatively, the applicant may provide
financial assurances for the required work in order to obtain building permits.

Condition 2

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed project, the existing public
utility easement over the portion of public water main to be abandoned must be eliminated,
and a new easement provided over the new public water main to be installed.

Condition 3

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed project, the applicant must
construct storm water quality facilities for the project according to the City’s Engineering
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Standards. The applicant must obtain a storm water quality permit from the Public Works
Department before beginning work on storm water quality facilities.

Criterion 2

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality
permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development.

2.2

The applicant is required to provide storm water quality facilities for the project because the site is
larger than one acre in size and the proposed development will result in more than 8,100 square feet
of new and/or replacement impervious surfaces. Therefore, storm water quality facilities will be
required for this project.

2.3

Site Plan Review criterion one, above, addresses the requirements for stormwater quality facilities.
Those findings, conclusions and conditions are included here by reference.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact

3.1

The project is located at the end of a cul-de-sac at 525 25th Avenue. The project will construct a
10,224-square-foot addition to an existing industrial manufacturing building.

3.2

25th Avenue is classified as a local street and is constructed to city standards. Improvements include:
curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction, and on-street parking.

3.3

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or capacity problems
adjacent to the site.

3.4

Based upon the ITE trip generation rates for category 140, “Manufacturing”, the new use will generate
40 vehicle trips per day. Of these, 7 will occur during the p.m. peak traffic hour.

Conclusions
3.1

The project is located at the end of a cul-de-sac at 525 25th Avenue. The project will construct a 10,224square-foot addition to an existing industrial manufacturing building.

3.2

25th Avenue is classified as a local street and is constructed to city standards. Improvements include:
curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction, and on-street parking.

3.3

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or capacity problems
adjacent to the site.

3.4

Based upon the ITE trip generation rates for category 140, “Manufacturing”, the new use will generate
40 vehicle trips per day. Of these, 7 will occur during the p.m. peak traffic hour.

3.5

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 4

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.

Findings of Fact
4.1

No new driveways are proposed with the development.

4.2

No expansion of on-site parking is proposed with the development. As shown on the applicant’s
summary (below), the total parking spaces required for the existing and proposed new development is
78 spaces, and the total existing parking provides 105 spaces; therefore, no additional parking is
required.

4.3

ADC 4.260 requires commercial and industrial uses to provide a minimum of 250 square feet of loading
area for buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area. The required loading area must be
at least 10 feet wide by 25 feet long and shall have an unobstructed height of 14 feet.
The proposed addition to the building is 10,224 square feet in size, which requires a loading area of at
least 250 square feet in size. A 1,200-square-foot (30’ x 40’) loading area will be provided next to the
new building addition, which more than meets the minimum requirements.

Conclusions
4.1

The proposed development will not change existing driveway connection points, on site traffic
circulation, or parking areas; no new parking is proposed or required.

4.2

A 1,200-square-foot (30’ x 40’) loading area will be provided next to the new building addition, which
meets the loading requirements.

4.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 5

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.

Findings of Fact
5.1

Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize
compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. Site Plan
Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal. Rather, the
review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks,
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parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified,
mitigation can be required through conditions of approval.
5.2

Design and Operating Characteristics. The proposal is to construct a 10,224-square-foot addition to
an existing industrial manufacturing building. The site is located at 525 25th Avenue SW in a Heavy
Industrial (HI) zoning district (Attachment A). The site is surrounded by other industrial uses and a
railroad.
The new addition will be constructed as a two-story steel framed building. A portion of the new facility
will include refrigerated and frozen food storage. Approximately 700 square feet of the existing building
will be demolished to make room for the new addition, which will include 7,178 square feet of space
on the first floor and 3,046 square feet of floor space on the second floor for a total of 10,224 square
feet of new area.
The facility and property are owned Oregon Freeze Dry (OFD) Foods, LLC. OFD is a manufacturer
of freeze-dried food products serving recreational and military clients. Operations of the existing
industrial use will remain the same; the new building addition will just be an expansion of their existing
food production facility, similar to other nearby land uses in the neighborhood.

5.3

Setbacks, Building Height and Lot Coverage. ADC 4.090, Table 1, shows the development standards
for commercial and industrial districts.
Setbacks. In the HI zoning district, the minimum setback from a front property line is 15 feet, and
there is no interior setback because the site abuts non-residential districts. As presented in Attachment
D, the proposed development is set back more than 15 feet from the front property line; therefore,
this standard is met.
Building Height and Lot Coverage. There are no maximum height or lot coverage standards for the
HI district; therefore, this standard is met.

5.4

5.5

Landscaping. Landscaping is required in the front yard setback, at the entrance and within parking lots.
There is existing and adequately maintained landscaping provided in the front setback adjacent to 25th
Avenue, within the parking lot and entranceway of the site. No changes to the landscaping are
proposed or required; therefore, this standard is met.
Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. Similar to nearby land
uses in the neighborhood, operations of the existing industrial use will remain the same; the new
building addition will just be an expansion of their existing food production facility.
Noise, Vibrations, Odors, Visible Emissions, Heat: The proposed development and expanded
operations will not generate additional noise, vibrations, heat, odors or emissions.
Insects and Rodents: Insects and rodents are not currently a problem, and the expanded operations
are not expected to create an insect or rodent problem.
Hazardous Waste: The proposed development and food manufacturing land use will not generate
hazardous waste.
Lighting and Glare: No new lighting is proposed, except for lighting mounted on the new building.
Any new lighting will be contained on-site.
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Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise
be visible from a public street, customer, resident parking area, public facility, or any residential area
must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet
tall; however, no new refuse container areas are proposed with this application.

Conclusions
5.1

The site is zoned HI and it is surrounded by the HI zone. The proposed building addition will be an
expansion of an existing food production facility.

5.2

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are similar to other nearby
industrial land uses in the neighborhood.

5.3

The proposal meets the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, and environmental standards.

5.4

Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or
anticipated uses in terms of size, building style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping.

5.5

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is located outside of the City’s Airport Approach
Overlay District.

6.2

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain
on this property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0526G dated September 29, 2010,
shows that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain.

6.3

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 does not show any wetlands on the subject property.
There appear to be wetlands on the National Wetlands Inventory near the vicinity of the existing office
building, but not near the proposed expansion area.

6.4

Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts shows the
property is not located in a Historic District. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusion
6.1

The subject property is not located in any special purpose districts.

6.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 7

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion

7.1

There are no prior land use approvals with outstanding conditions of approval.

7.2

This criterion is not applicable.
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Criterion 8

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
8.1

The site is not a nonconforming site, and therefore, the site has not lost nonconforming status.

8.2

This criterion is not applicable

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to develop an expansion to the existing
industrial use for OFD Foods, LLC satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Utilities

Condition 1

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed project, the applicant must
abandon the portion of the existing public water main within the expansion area and construct
the new public water main. All work must be approved by the City’s Public Works
Department before building permits will be issued. Alternatively, the applicant may provide
financial assurances for the required work in order to obtain building permits.

Condition 2

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed project, the existing public
utility easement over the portion of public water main to be abandoned must be eliminated,
and a new easement provided over the new public water main to be installed.

Condition 3

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed project, the applicant must
construct storm water quality facilities for the project according to the City’s Engineering
Standards. The applicant must obtain a storm water quality permit from the Public Works
Department before beginning work on storm water quality facilities.

Attachments
A.
B.
C.
D.

Location / Zoning Map
Letter of support from Linn County Commissioner Roger Nyquist
Applicant’s Findings Narrative
Applicant’s Drawings
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ATTACHMENT C

SITE DESIGN REVIEW NARRATIVE

15895 SW 72ND AVE
SUITE 200
ORTLAND
P
, OR 97224
PHONE: 503.226.1285
FAX: 503.226.1670
INFO@CIDAINC.COM
WWW.CIDAINC.COM

DATE:

10.22.2018

PROJECT TITLE:

OFD Foods, LLC
Proposed Addition

PROJECT NUMBER:

180065.03

PROJECT ADDRESS

525 25th Avenue SW, Albany, Oregon

MAP NUMBER/LOT

Map No. 11S03W18B, Lot 900

LAND USE ZONE

HI — Heavy Industrial

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
OFD Foods, LLC is a manufacturer of freeze-dried food products serving recreational and
military clients. They are proposing to construct an addition to their existing food processing
facility located at 525 25 Avenue SW in Albany, Oregon for the purpose of expanding their
existing food production capability.
The new addition with constructed as a two-story steel framed building with exterior and interior
walls made from insulated metal wall panels. A portion of the new facility will include
refrigerated and frozen food storage. The use is consistent with the existing uses on the site
however the construction of the new addition will conform to the current standard design for
food production facilities.
The new addition will have 7,178 sf of space on the first floor and 3,046 sf of floor space on the
second floor (including 265 sf work platform) for a total of 10,224 sf of new area.
Approximately 700 sf of the existing building will be demolished to make room for the existing
addition. The new addition will be constructed over a portion of the site that is currently
graveled and which already has been included in the site storm water management plan for
impervious area, so no new stormwater facilities are anticipated for this project.
The following narrative address the aspects of the proposed design as pertains to Articles 1, 2, 4,
9, and 13 of the city of Albany Development code.
ARTICLE 1 ADMINISTRATION AND PROCEDURES
A pre-application conference was held on October 17, 2018. It was determined by the City that
a Site Plan Review application be submitted for approval by the City for this project.
1.203 Neighborhood Meeting.
The project does not appear to meet the criteria where a neighborhood meeting will be
required. Specifically, the project site does not directly abut a single-family zoning district.

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
P L A N N I N G
I N T E R I O R S

ARTICLE 2 REVIEW CRITERIA
SITE PLAN REVIEW
2.415 Procedure:
Type I-L limited land use approval required.
2.430 applicability:
The site development review is applicable under 2.430 (3) for building additions greater than
2,000 sf. Please note that the parking area is not being expanded.

ATTACHMENT C
2.450 Review Criteria:
(1) Public utilities will be able to accommodate the proposed addition.
(2) Existing storm water facilities will be able to accommodate the addition. The new addition is
constructed over a portion of the site that is already paved with gravel and which is already
included within the existing stormwater quality management plan.
(3) The transportation system can accommodate this addition.
(4) No changes to the existing parking areas or exit/entrance points are proposed.
(5) the design and operating characteristics of the proposed addition are consistent with the
existing facility.
(6) There are no special purpose districts associated with this site.
(7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.
(8) Not applicable
2.490 Application Contents:
Completed Application
Provided
Written Narrative
Provided
Conceptual Drawings
Provided
Landscape Plan
Not Applicable. No parking lot modifications in proposal.
Site Plan
Provided
• Assessors map and lot numbers
Sheet A0.1
• Lot Dimensions/total area
ALTA SURVEY
• North arrow
Indicated Sheet A0.1
• Existing structures
ALTA SURVEY, Sheet A0.1
• Lot coverage/impervious surfaces
Sheet A0.1
• Adjacent zoning designations
Sheet A0.1
• Rights of way
Sheet A0.1
• Utilities
Sheet C400
• Proposed easements
Sheet C400
• Non-access strips -not applicable
• Natural drainage patterns —
Sheet C200
not applicable. Site is already developed
• Proposed swales ditches, etc.
Sheet C200, C400
• Storm water system modifications.
None required
• Cross sections at adjacent property,
Not applicable for this project
• Trees — indicated on survey
Survey
• Loading areas
Sheet A0.1
• Existing parking areas
Sheet A0.1
• Trash areas. Not applicable.
No changes to existing
• Signs. Not applicable, No signs
• Pedestrian amenities. Not applicable
• Airport height restrictions. Not applicable
• Flood plains. Not applicable
• Hill sides. Not applicable
• Wetlands. Not applicable
• Riparian Corridors. Not applicable
• Willamette Greenway. Not applicable
• Historic Districts. Not applicable

ATTACHMENT C

ARTICLE 4 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS
Zone:

HI - Heavy Industrial District

Table 4-1 Permitted Uses:
Manufacturing and Production are permitted uses. Expansion of existing manufacturing use
permitted.
Development Standards:
Table 4-2 Commercial and Industrial District Development Standards:
Minimum Lot area
No requirement
Minimum lot width

No requirement

Minimum lot depth

No requirement

Minimum front setback

15 feet — proposal complies

Minimum interior setback
• Abutting non-residential No requirement
• Abutting residential
Not applicable
Maximum building size

No requirement

Maximum lot size

No requirement

Maximum height

No requirement

Maximum lot coverage

No requirement

Maximum land scape area

100% in yards adjacent to streets. Existing landscaping already
exists adjacent to 25th Avenue SW driveway.

Maximum open space

No requirement

4.200 Special Noise Corridor Setback:
Not applicable
OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING
4.250 Parking Standards
Refer to Article 9 narrative
4.260 Loading Standards

Two loading bays provided with addition.

4.270 landscaping

Refer to Article 9 narrative

4.280 Buffering and Screening

Refer to Article 9 narrative.

4.290 Outside Storage

Permitted as long as it is not in required set back area. Must be
screened if provided in front yard area outside front yard
setback.

4,300 Screening of refuse containers - not applicable. Existing refuse area to remain.

ATTACHMENT C
AIRPORT APPORACH
Not applicable
ARTICLE 9 ON-SITE DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENT STANDARDS
OFF STREET PARKING:
9.020 space Requirements: Table 9-1 parking Requirements
Industrial Offices
1 per 500 sf
Existing Offices = 30,000 sf
Manufacturing and Processing

60 spaces required

1 space per each 2 employees plus 1 per company
vehicle
Industrial Employees = 35

18 spaces required

Total spaces required

78 spaces

Total existing spaces provided

105 spaces

9.090 Parking Plan
Existing paved parking to remain
9.090(13) Bicycle parking:
Bicycle parking must be provided up to 10 percent of the required automobile spaces. 78
automobile spaces are required which means that 8 bicycle spaces are required. There are
existing bicycle racks that can hold 8 bikes adjacent to the existing employee entrance to the
plant..
LANDSCAPING
9.140 General Landscaping Requirements:
Non-residential
Front and interior setbacks must be landscaped
Existing landscaping provided at front setback adjacent
to 25th Avenue SW entrance onto site. No interior
setbacks re required in this zone.
9.150 Parking lot landscaping
Interior parking lot landscaping

Existing interior parking lot landscaping to remain.

Entryway landscaping

Existing entryway landscaping to remain

Parking space buffers

Existing pedestrian walkways or 5 feet minimum of
landscaping are provide between parking and buildings.

TREE PROTECTION
Not applicable. No existing trees in area of new addition.
BUFFERING AND SCREENING
Table 9-4 Buffer and Screening Matrix

Buffering and screening not required in heavy
industrial zone with a light or heavy industrial use.

FENCES
Not applicable — No fences are proposed.

ATTACHMENT C

ENVIRONMENTAL
9.435 Neighborhood compatibility — No changes to existing use
9.440 Noise — No changes to existing noise level.
9.450 Visible Emissions — Not applicable. Site is in HI zone.
9.455 Water Quality — No changes proposed to existing process water and storm water facilities
that are already in place. There will be an increase of impervious area of 1,974 at the truck
turning clearance area opposite the new loading docks. OFD has in place a valid 1200-Z permit
for their pollutant discharge elimination system for their stormwater discharge. The permit covers
the entire site and was issued by Oregon DEQ August 1, 2017 and is valid until July 31, 2022.
The mitigation measures included in the permitted design include storm water sampling points,
bio swales, and a sand filter.
9.460 Vibration — No change to existing vibrations are proposed. There are no high impact
industrial process occurring on site that may cause extreme vibrations.
9.470 Odors — there are no toxic or chemical odors associated with the food preparation
operations that will occur in the new addition.
9.480 Glare and Heat — Not applicable
9.490 — Insects and Rodents — Site is already required by FDA, USDA, and Military food
processing requirements to comply with this provision.
Hazardous wastes — the site does use ammonia-based refrigeration equipment. Extensive
emergency management and mitigation plans are already in effect for the site should there be an
accidental release of ammonia.
ARTICLE 13 SIGNS
Not Applicable. No signs proposed
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5

SAWCUT AND REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT AS
NECESSARY TO INSTALL NEW UTILITY. PATCH PER
DETAIL
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CONSTRUCT NEW
SIDEWALK TO
NEAREST JOINT OF
EXISTING WALK.
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PRIVATE SEWER NOTES
INSTALL 6" PRIVATE PVC SEWER PIPE PER CURRENT
STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE. MIN.
SLOPE = 1.0%, U.N.O. INSTALL TRACER WIRE.

2

INSTALL PRIVATE 45° BEND. MATCH PIPE DIAMETER.

3

INSTALL PRIVATE SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT PER
CURRENT STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY
CODE. 100' MAX SPACING. USE CAST IRON FRAME AND
COVER IN TRAFFIC AREAS.

4

INSTALL PRIVATE PROCESS SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
TO WITH IN 3.0 FEET OF BUILDING. SEE PLUMBING PLAN
FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTINUATION AND
COORDINATION OF PROPER LOCATION.

5

CONNECT TO EXISTING PROCESS SANITARY SEWER
PUMPING STATION. CORE DRILL EXISTING CONCRETE
MANHOLE TO ACCEPT NEW 6" SEWER. CONNECT USING
A CORE'N SEAL BOOT.

PM

1

11
RIM: 224.50'
12" IE 221.50'

5

4

5
12

STORM DRAIN NOTES

SEE SHEET C401 FOR
PUBLIC WATER LINE

1

INSTALL 4" PRIVATE PVC STORM PIPE PER CURRENT
STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE.

2

INSTALL 6" PRIVATE PVC STORM PIPE PER CURRENT
STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE.

3

INSTALL 8" PRIVATE PVC STORM PIPE PER CURRENT
STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE.

4

INSTALL 12" PRIVATE PVC STORM PIPE PER CURRENT
STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE.

5

INSTALL PRIVATE 45° BEND. MATCH PIPE DIAMETER.

6

INSTALL PRIVATE WYE. MATCH THRU AND BRANCH PIPE
DIAMETERS.

7

INSTALL PRIVATE STORM CLEAN OUT PER CURRENT
STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE. USE
CAST IRON FRAME AND COVER IN TRAFFIC AREAS.

8

INSTALL PRIVATE NDS "DURASLOPE" CHANNEL DRAIN. USE
PART NO. DS-107, DS-108, DS-109, DS-110, DS-111, DS-112,
DS-113 AND DS-114 FOR CHANNEL. USE PART NO. DS-227 4 INCH END OUTLET. USE PART NO. DS-200H DUCTILE IRON
FRAME. USE PART NO. DS-232 DUCTILE IRON GRATE.

9

CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM DRAIN PUMPING
STATION. CORE DRILL EXISTING CONCRETE MANHOLE
TO ACCEPT NEW 8" SD. GROUT VOIDS WITH NON-SHRINK
GROUT.
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3
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2

EXTEND 4" PRIVATE STORM TO WITHIN 5.0' OF BUILDING
FOR ROOF DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION. SEE PLUMBING
PLANS FOR CONTINUATION.
INSTALL PRIVATE 24" STEEL CATCH BASIN PER DETAIL
X
X
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12

CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" CONCRETE STORM PIPE
USING A MANUFACTURED COUPLER.
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DOWNSPOUT NOTE:
CONNECT ALL ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUTS TO PIPED STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM WITH MANUFACTURED FITTING PER CURRENT
STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE.
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